


























                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 
MIG/TRA Environmental Sciences Amendment One to the Agreement dated August 5, 20014 

AMENDMENT ONE TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN 
MATEO AND CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES 

 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 9th day of July, 

2019, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories, hereinafter called "Contractor", (collectively the 

“Parties”);  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract 

with independent contractors for the furnishing of services to or for County or any 
Department thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, on October 17, 2017 the Parties entered into an Agreement for On 

Call Professional Services to provide professional environmental consulting services; 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to modify the term of the 
agreement; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 
  
1. Section 3 Sentence 3, Payments, of the Agreement dated October 17, 2017 

is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 
In no event shall County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed 
ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,400,000). 
 

 All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated October 17, 2017, 
between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CE610594-5812-46F3-9F16-47C0E8A9640EDocuSign Envelope ID: 4A4982CB-31D7-4E20-B582-30B6EB99B978



                                                                                                                                                    Page 2 
MIG/TRA Environmental Sciences Amendment One to the Agreement dated August 5, 20014 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES.  NO WORK 
WILL COMMENCE UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY AUTHORIZED 
DESIGNEE. 
 
For Contractor: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ______________________________ 
Name/Title 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
For County: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Adam Ely 
Interim Director 
Project Development Unit  
County of San Mateo  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
______________ 
Date 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CE610594-5812-46F3-9F16-47C0E8A9640E

Gary Cappa President6/25/2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A4982CB-31D7-4E20-B582-30B6EB99B978

5/21/2020



Page 1 

AMENDMENT TWO TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN 
MATEO AND CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 29th day of 

September 2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called 

"County," and Consolidated Engineering Laboratories, hereinafter called "Contractor", 

(collectively the “Parties”);  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract 
with independent contractors for the furnishing of services to or for County or any 
Department thereof; 

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2017 the Parties entered into an Agreement for On 
Call Professional Services to provide inspector of record services; 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to modify the term of the 
agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 4 “Term”, of the Agreement dated October 17, 2017 is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced with:

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this 
Agreement shall be from October 17, 2017 through October 16, 2022.

All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated October 17, 2017, 
between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 019ACC4E-58EE-49EF-AE37-750B4605F908



Page 2 

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized 
representatives, affix their respective signatures: 

For Contractor: Consolidated Engineering Laboratories 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

By: 
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Resolution No. 077744(d)

September 29, 2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 019ACC4E-58EE-49EF-AE37-750B4605F908



County of San Mateo ~ 3-Yr Waiver Request  
to Contract Compliance Committee 

This request is for a    ☐ New contract      ☒ Amendment 

FROM:  Angie Hyde DATE: 3/8/2021 

DEPARTMENT:  PDU Contractor Number:  R075496E 

Contractor Name: Consolidated Engineering 
Laboratories      

Amendment Number: 002 

What was selection process for the original purchase? 

☐ 3 written quotes           ☒ RFP           ☐ Non-competitive           ☐ Other (explain below) 
  

Original Contract Start Date  
10/17/2017 

Original Contract End Date  
 10/16/2020 

New End Date with Amendment 
 10/16/2022 

Amendment Number  
 002 

Original Contract Value 
$600,000 

New Contract Value w Amendment 
 $1,400,000 

Explain the funding source below for full term of the contract. Include this amendment if applicable. 

Project Budgets 

Why is it in the County’s best interest to execute this contract for over three years? 

☒ Project will not be completed within three years 
☐  It is a grant, co-operative purchase, or agreement 

with another public agency 

☐Temporary amendment pending new contract ☐  Better price with longer contract term 

☐ Will become part of County infrastructure ☐Other 

Explain in more detail below why a contract longer than 3 years is in the County’s best interest. If this is 
an amendment, explain how it was determined that the price is still fair and reasonable. 

The best practice in construction management to retain a project manager through the duration of the 
project. Changing project managers in the middle of a project would delay the project and increase 
costs. The duration of the projects that Consolidated Engineering Laboratories will be managing are 
longer than three years, thus a longer contract is necessary. 

BELOW THIS LINE FOR CONTRACT COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE ONLY 

☐    APPROVED ☐    NOT APPROVED  
 
 
 

___________________________________________ DATE:    
Jas Sandhar, County Procurement Manager 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 019ACC4E-58EE-49EF-AE37-750B4605F908

X

09-Mar-2021 | 10:36 PST

 



                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 

AMENDMENT THREE TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN 
MATEO AND CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES 

 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 2nd day of May, 

2022, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories, hereinafter called "Contractor", (collectively the 

“Parties”);  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract 

with independent contractors for the furnishing of services to or for County or any 
Department thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, on October 17, 2017 the Parties entered into an Agreement for On 

Call Professional Services to provide professional environmental consulting services; 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to modify the term of the 
agreement; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 
  
 Exhibit B amended 7/23/2020 is replaced with Exhibit B (Revised 3/30/2022). 

Updated Contractors Fee Schedule  
 

• The proposed unit rates will be in effect as of July 1st 2021 thru 
December 31, 2022.  
 
Thereafter, the unit rates are subject to an annual increase of three (3%) 
effective January 1, 2023. Contractor will submit the updated 2023 rates no later 
than December 31, 2022.  
 

Exhibit C – Contractor’s Unit Rate Sheet 
 

 All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated October 17, 2017, 
between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0



                                                                                                                                                    Page 2 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES.  NO WORK WILL 
COMMENCE UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY AUTHORIZED 
DESIGNEE. 
 
For Contractor: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ______________________________ 
Name/Title 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
For County: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Adam Ely 
Director 
Project Development Unit  
County of San Mateo  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
______________ 
Date 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0

02-May-2022 | 11:00 PDT Senior Vice PresidentRobert Morse

02-May-2022 | 17:45 PDT



                                                                                                                                                    Page 3 

Exhibit B 
(Revised 3/30/2022) 

 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit A and 
subject to the terms of the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the 
following fee schedule and terms: 
 
Any unit rates not included at the time of this amendment will not be billed to 
the County without prior advisory from Contractor. 
 
All billable will be on actual time.  

• Work over 8 hours will require prior approval. 

• Weekend work hours will require prior approval 

• No minimum work hour billing (actual time only) 
 
 
Travel Language Included As: 
 

Reimbursable Travel Expenses 

To the extent that this Agreement authorizes reimbursements to Contractor for 
travel, lodging, and other related expenses as defined in this section, the 
Contractor must comply with all the terms of this section in order to be reimbursed 
for travel.  
1.  Estimated travel expenses must be submitted to authorized County 
personnel for advanced written authorization before such expenses are 
incurred. Significant differences between estimated and actual travel expenses 
may be grounds for denial of full reimbursement of actual travel expenses.   
2. Itemized receipts (copies accepted) for all reimbursable travel expenses are 
required to be provided as supporting documentation with all invoices submitted 
to the County.  
3. Unless otherwise specified in this section, the County will reimburse 
Contractor for reimbursable travel expenses for days when services were 
provided to the County. Contractor must substantiate in writing to the County 
the actual services rendered and the specific dates. The County will reimburse 
for travel at 75% of the maximum reimbursement amount for the actual costs of 
meals and incidental expenses on the day preceding and/or the day following 
days when services were provided to the County, provided that such 
reimbursement is reasonable, in light of travel time and other relevant factors, 
and is approved in writing by authorized County personnel. 
4. Unless otherwise specified within the contract, reimbursable travel expenses 
shall not include Local Travel. “Local Travel” means travel entirely within a fifty-
mile radius of the Contractor’s office and travel entirely within a fifty-mile radius 
of San Mateo County. Any mileage reimbursements for a Contractor’s use of a 
personal car for reimbursable travel shall be reimbursed based on the Federal 
mileage reimbursement rate.   
5.  The maximum reimbursement amount for the actual lodging, meal and 
incidental expenses is limited to the then-current Continental United States 
(“CONUS”) rate for the location of the work being done (i.e., Redwood City for 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0



                                                                                                                                                    Page 4 

work done in Redwood City, San Mateo for work done at San Mateo Medical 
Center) as set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations and as listed by the 
website of the U.S. General Services Administration (available online at 
http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/104877 or by searching www.gsa.gov for the 
term ‘CONUS’).  County policy limits the reimbursement of lodging in 
designated high cost of living metropolitan areas to a maximum of double the 
then-current CONUS rate; for work being done outside of a designated high 
cost of living metropolitan area, the maximum reimbursement amount for 
lodging is the then-current CONUS rate.  
6.  The maximum reimbursement amount for the actual cost of airfare shall be 
limited to fares for Economy Class or below.  Air travel fares will not be 
reimbursed for first class, business class, “economy-plus,” or other such 
classes.  Reimbursable car rental rates are restricted to the mid-level size 
range or below (i.e. standard size, intermediate, compact, or subcompact); 
costs for specialty, luxury, premium, SUV, or similar category vehicles are not 
reimbursable. Reimbursable ride-shares are restricted to standard or basic size 
vehicles (i.e., non-premium vehicles unless it results in a cost-saving to the 
County).  Exceptions may be allowed under certain circumstances, such as 
unavailability of the foregoing options, with written approval from authorized 
County personnel. Other related travel expenses such as taxi fares, ride-
shares, parking costs, train or subway costs, etc. shall be reimbursable on an 
actual-cost basis.  Reimbursement of tips for taxi fare, or ride-share are limited 
to no more than 15% of the fare amount.  
7.  Travel-related expenses are limited to: airfare, lodging, car rental, taxi/ride-
share plus tips, tolls, incidentals (e.g. porters, baggage carriers or hotel staff), 
breakfast, lunch, dinner, mileage reimbursement based on Federal 
reimbursement rate. The County will not reimburse for alcohol.  
8. Reimbursement of tips are limited to no more than 15 percent.  Non-
reimbursement items (i.e., alcohol) shall be excluded when calculating the 
amount of the tip that is reimbursable. 

 
Attached Contractors Updated Rate Sheet 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0

http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/104877
http://www.gsa.gov/


4/1/2022 ‐ 

12/31/2022

Task Code ENGINEERING SERVICES UNIT RATE UNIT

G1401/C2000 Principal/Principal Engineer 224.97$                 hour

Geotechnical Engineer 202.48$                 hour

G1500/C2001 Senior Engineer 202.48$                 hour

G1600/22011 Project Engineer/Geologist 168.73$                 hour

G1700/22010/C2002 Staff Engineer 146.23$                 hour

G1800 Assistant Engineer 134.98$                 hour

G3200 Field Supervisor 134.98$                 hour

INSPECTION SERVICES UNIT RATE UNIT

05006 Field Weld Ultrasonic Inspection 97.80$                    hour

03099 Reinforcing Steel Inspection 97.80$                    hour

03100 Reinforcing Steel Reinspection 97.80$                    hour

05001 Field Welding Inspection 97.80$                    hour

05001 Field Welding Inspection (Overtime) 146.70$                 hour

05005 Field Welding Reinspection 97.80$                    hour

03084 Concrete Sampling 97.80$                    hour

03084 Concrete Sampling (Overtime) 146.70$                 hour

04025 Non Shrink Grout Placement 97.80$                    hour

04025 Non Shrink Grout Placement (Overtime) 146.70$                 hour

05015 Shop Material I.D. 97.80$                    hour

05016 Shop Welding Visual Inspection 97.80$                    hour

05020 Shop Welding NDT 97.80$                    hour

05011 High Strength Bolting Inspection 97.80$                    hour

05010 High Strength Bolt Reinspection 97.80$                    hour

05019 Shop Welding Reinspection NDT 97.80$                    hour

05035 Gayle ‐ Nampa, ID ‐ Shop Fabrication Inspection 97.80$                    hour

05036 Gayle ‐ Caldwell, ID ‐ Shop Fabrication Inspection 97.80$                    hour

05026 Grout Sampling 97.80$                    hour

05026 Grout Sampling (Overtime) 146.70$                 hour

05037 Skidmore Testing 97.80$                    hour

03106 Auger Cast Pile Installation 97.80$                    hour

02098 Soils Sampling  106.86$                 hour

21020 Project Meeting 97.80$                    hour

03080 Batch Plant Inspection 97.80$                    hour

03080 Batch Plant Inspection (Overtime) 146.70$                 hour

03300 Shotcrete Inspection 97.80$                    hour

03300 Shotcrete Inspection (Overtime) 146.70$                 hour

13101 Anchor/Dowel Installation Inspection 84.36$                    hour

13104 Proofload Testng Inspection 84.36$                    hour

13100 Anchor/Dowel Install Reinspect 84.36$                    hour

03400 Waterproofing Inspection 84.36$                    hour

03401 Waterproofing Reinspection 84.36$                    hour

07048 Firestopping Inspection 129.36$                 hour

07052 Fireproofing Inspection 97.80$                    hour

02417 Asphalt Inspection 106.86$                 hour

07000 Roofing Inspection 101.23$                 hour

07001 Roofing Reinspection 97.34$                    hour

04017 Masonry Placement Reinspection 97.80$                    hour

21007 General Inspection 97.80$                    hour

C2086 Cohesion and Adhesion Bond Testing 118.18$                 hour

C2088 Bond Test Loading Fixtures 50 mm 14.55$                    hour

02099 Soils Inspector with Nuclear Gauge (Portal‐to‐Portal Charges Apply) 106.86$                 hour

15000  Mechanical 121.49$                 hour

16100 Electrical 121.49$                 hour

17001 Plumbing Inspector 121.49$                 hour

SPECIALIZED SERVICES UNIT RATE UNIT

C2030 Pachometer 123.74$                 hour

C2084 In‐Place Brick Shear Tests (Masonry) ‐ Two‐Person Crew (4‐hour minimum)      202.48$                 hour

C2210 Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR)

C2210 ‐ One Man Crew 224.97$                 hour

‐ Two Man Crew 337.46$                 hour

C2080 Floor Flatness Testing:

C2080 ‐ Surveying/Inspection 168.73$                 hour

Phased Array Technician 151.86$                 hour

Profileograph Technician 151.86$                 hour

Profileograph Equipment Quotation on Request

PUBLISHED FEE SCHEDULE

San Mateo County

Exhibit C Contractors Fee Schedule 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0



4/1/2022 ‐ 

12/31/2022

PUBLISHED FEE SCHEDULE

San Mateo County

CORING SERVICES UNIT RATE UNIT

03085 Coring Machine Operator 151.86$                 hour

Helper (add per hour) 101.24$                 hour

C1618 Diamond Drill Bit Charges, per inch to 5" 9.00$                      inch

C1618 Diamond Drill Bit Charges, per inch 6" and over

CONCRETE UNIT RATE* UNIT

23017 Concrete Mix Design Review 168.73$                 each

03039 Trial Batches, Prepared in Laboratory C192 1,012.38$              each

03020 Length Change of Concrete (Shrinkage), set of 3, ASTM C157, CT 530 337.46$                 each

03007 Compression, 6X12 Cylinders, ASTM C 39, CT 521 22.61$                    each

03044 Compression 4x8 Cylinders ASTM C 39 22.61$                    each

03009 Compression, Core (including end preparation), ASTM C 42 106.86$                 each

03023 Compression, 3X6 Cylinders Lightweight Insulating Concrete, ASTM C 495 89.99$                    each

03006 Grout Compression, 2X2 Cubes, each age, ASTM C 109 45.21$                    each

03019 Epoxy Grout 2x2 Cube Compression ASTM C 579 45.21$                    each

03029 Cylinders, Stored 60 days (hold cylinders) 44.99$                    each

03030 Splitting TensileStrength, 6X12 Cylinders, ASTM C 496 112.49$                 each

03101 Unit Weight of Concrete Cylinders, ASTM C 567 44.49$                    each

03022 Unit Weight of Lightweight Insulating Concrete, ASTM C 495 44.49$                    each

03023 Compression Test of Lightweight Insulating Concrete, ASTM C 495 89.99$                    each

03016 Flexural Strength of Concrete, ASTM C 78  112.49$                 each

03305 Shotcrete Pre‐Production Panel Evaluation, Up to 12" Thick 1,124.86$              each

03306 Shotcrete Pre‐Production Panel Evaluation, 12" to 24" Thick 1,687.30$              each

03301 / 03302 Shotcrete Panel Core Compression Test, ASTM C 42 135.64$                 each

03005 Chloride Ion Content, AASHTO T260 224.97$                 each

SOIL MECHANICS UNIT RATE* UNIT

Moisture/Density Curve

02019 Standard Proctor ASTM D 698 315.00$                 each

02018 Modified Proctor ASTM D 1557  315.00$                 each

02016/02017      Checkpoint (ASTM or Caltrans) 163.11$                 each

02014 California Impact, CT 216 348.71$                 each

02021/02036 Rock Correction for Oversize Material, ASTM D4718/CT216 112.49$                 each

Sieve Analysis

02074/02075 Bulk Sample Gradation, ASTM C 136/C117/CT202 202.48$                 each

02238/02239 Material Finer than #200 Sieve, ASTM C 117 236.22$                 each

Soil Mechanics

02065/02068 “R” Value, ASTM D 2844/CT 301 449.95$                 each

02071/02072 Sand Equivalent, ASTM D 2419/CT 217 146.23$                 each

02040 Liquid Limit, Plastic Limit, & P.I. Atterberg Limits ASTM D4318 191.23$                 each

02006 California Bearing Ratio, 1 pt. (ASTM D1883) 253.09$                 each

02007 California Bearing Ratio, 3 pt. (ASTM D1883) 590.55$                 each

02008 California Bearing Ratio, 3 pt. (ASTM D1883) w/ 96 hour soak 618.68$                 each

02046 Moisture‐Density Sample Tubes ASTM D2937 73.12$                    each

02088/02042/02043 Water Content of Soil and Rock ASTM D2216/CT226 60.00$                    each

AGGREGATES UNIT RATE* UNIT

02074/02075 Sieve Analysis, Bulk Sample Gradation (Coarse & Fine), ASTM C136/C117/CT202 202.48$                 each

02238/02239 Sieve Analysis, Material Finer than #200 Sieve, ASTM C 117/CT202 95.61$                    each

02234/02235 Sieve Analysis, Coarse Agg (3" to #4), ASTM C136/CT202 179.98$                 each

02236/02237 Sieve Analysis, Fine Agg (#4 to #200), ASTM C136/CT202 179.98$                 each

02242/02240 Specific Gravity (Coarse), ASTM C 127/CT 206 146.23$                 each

02243/02241 Specific Gravity (Fine), ASTM C 128/CT 207 168.73$                 each

02205 Absorption, Coarse Agg or Fine Agg , ASTM C 127/ASTM C 128 112.49$                 each

02225/02226 Organic Impurities in Concrete Sand, ASTM C 40/ CT213 112.49$                 each

200/02201/02202/02203/022L.A. Rattler, ASTM C 131 or C535/CT 211 (500 rev) 281.22$                 each

02209 Clay Lumps & Friable Particles ASTM C142 168.73$                 each

02222 Fractured Particles in Coarse Agg ASTM D5821 185.60$                 each

02223 Lightweight Particles in Aggregate ASTM C123 146.23$                 each

02251 Staining of Lightweight Aggregate ASTM C641 281.22$                 each

02244 Sulfate Soundness (per sieve size), ASTM C 88 168.73$                 each

02248 Unit Weight of Aggregates, ASTM C 29 112.49$                 each

02212 % Crushed Particles, CT 205 281.22$                 each

02012 Cleanness Value, CT 227 168.73$                 each

02071/02072 Sand Equivalent, ASTM D 2419/CT 217 146.23$                 each

02216/02217/02218/02219 Durability Index (Coarse or Fine Agg) ASTM D 3744/CT 229 202.48$                 each

02224 Moisture Content of Aggregate ASTM C566 56.24$                    each

02227 Potential Alkali Reactivity of Aggregates ASTM C1260 1,068.62$              each

02198 C33 Coarse Aggregate Qualification Testing (ASTM C33) 3,824.54$              each

02199 C33 Fine Aggregate Qualification Testing (ASTM C33) 3,487.08$              each

Quotation on Request

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0



4/1/2022 ‐ 

12/31/2022

PUBLISHED FEE SCHEDULE

San Mateo County

HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) UNIT RATE* UNIT

02313/02350/02351 Bulk Sp. Gravity of Compacted HMA (Plant Mix) ASTM D2726/ CT 304, CT308 202.48$                 each

02352/02349 Bulk Sp. Gravity of Compacted HMA (Lab Mix) ASTM D2726/ CT 304, CT308 168.73$                 each

02405/02406 Theoretical Max Spec. Gravity (Rice Density) ASTM D2041/ CT 309 185.60$                 each

02355/02354 Stabilometer Value including Compaction, ASTM D1560/ CT 366, per point 224.97$                 each

02305/02304 Asphalt Content (Ignition Oven Method) ASTM D 6307/ CT382 213.72$                 each

02359/02358    Ignition Oven Calibration Factor ASTM D6307/ CT382 303.71$                 each

02304 Asphalt Content (Solvent Extraction Method) ASTM D2172 281.22$                 each

02384 Sieve Analysis of Extracted Aggregate, ASTM D5444/CT 202  191.23$                 each

02345 Caltrans Complete HMA Tests (Rice or BSG, S‐Value, Ignition, Extracted Gradation) 1,068.62$              each

02363 Marshall Compaction (Lab Mix), set of 3, ASTM D 6926 433.07$                 each

02366 Marshall Compaction (Plant Mix), set of 3, ASTM D 6926 303.71$                 each

02368 Marshall Flow and Stability, per point, ASTM D 6926 95.61$                    each

02320/02321 Effect of Moisture on AC (Tensile Strength Ratio) ASTM D4867/ CT 371 2,024.76$              each

02403 Swell of Bituminous Mixtures, CT 304/305 253.09$                 each

ASPHALTIC CEMENT UNIT RATE* UNIT

02374 Penetration of Bituminous Materials at 77°F, ASTM D5/AASHTO T49 79.87$                    each

02375 Penetration of Bituminous Materials at 32°F to 158°F, ASTM D 5/AASHTO T49 118.11$                 each

02360 Kinematic Viscosity of Asphalt, ASTM D 2170/AASHTO T201 191.23$                 each

02300 Absolute Viscosity of Asphalt, ASTM D2170/AASHTO T201 191.23$                 each

02306 Viscosity (Asphalt Institute Method) 219.35$                 each

02380 Rolling Thin Film Test, ASTM 2872/Cal 346/AASHTO T240 202.48$                 each

02338 Residue by Evaporation, ASTM D244/AASHTO T59 247.47$                 each

02307 Extraction and Recovery, ASTM D2172/ASTM D 1856 956.13$                 each

MASONRY UNIT RATE* UNIT

Concrete Blocks

04020 Compression, Gross Area, ASTM C 140 123.74$                 each

Compression, Gross Area, Unusual Shape, ASTM C 67 123.74$                 each

04021 Compression, Net Area, ASTM C 140 112.49$                 each

04000 Absorption and Moisture, ASTM C 140 168.73$                 each

04022 Linear Shrinkage  ASTM C 426 179.98$                 each

04004 Dimensional Measurement of Masonry Units ASTM C 140 73.12$                    each

Bricks

04001 Absorption, with saturation Coefficient, ASTM C 67 123.74$                 each

04002 Compression, ASTM C 67 95.61$                    each

04003 Modulus of Rupture, ASTM C 67 44.99$                    each

Grout

04005 Compression, Grout Prisms, ASTM C 1019 73.12$                    each

04023 Compression, Mortar Cylinders, ASTM C 780 61.87$                    each

04011 Compression, Composite Prisms, ASTM C 1314 196.85$                 each

04012 Compression, Masonry Core, ASTM C 140 84.36$                    each

04013 Shear, Masonry Core, CCR Title 24 112.49$                 each

REINFORCING STEEL ‐ ASTM A 615/A706 UNIT RATE* UNIT

Tensile Strength and Bend Test  

03038 Samples, Size #3 ‐ #10 112.49$                 each

03035 Samples, Size #11 157.48$                 each

03033 Samples, Size #14 393.70$                 each

03034 Samples, Size #18 (Full Section) 618.68$                 each

PRESTRESSING STEEL ‐ ASTM A 416 UNIT RATE* UNIT

Uncoated 7 Wire Strand, 1/4" to 1/2"

25014  Yield Strength, Breaking Strength, and Elongation (Note: for Vinyl Coated Strands, 337.46$                 each

       (add $ 45.00 per test; for Modulus of Elasticity, add $ 45.00 per test)

25012 Breaking Strength Only 219.35$                 each

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0



4/1/2022 ‐ 

12/31/2022

PUBLISHED FEE SCHEDULE

San Mateo County

STRUCTURAL STEEL (mild steel not over one inch thick) UNIT RATE* UNIT

Tensile Strength, ASTM A 370 (test only)

05023      Samples, Under 1‐1/2 square inch in cross section 140.61$                 each

05024      Samples, 1‐1/2 square inch and over in cross section 196.85$                 each

Chemical Analysis 123.74$                 each

05022 Bending 95.61$                    each

C2019 Anchor Bolts, ASTM F1554, tensile 224.97$                 each

High Strength Bolts, Nuts, and Washers, ASTM A 325, A 490, A 449

C2018 Bolt Assembly Test 292.46$                 each

C2016 Bolts Proof Load and Ultimate 123.74$                 each

C2017 Nuts Proof Load 67.49$                    each

C2015 Hardness (Rockwell) 33.75$                    each

WELDMENT TESTING (mild steel not over one inch thick) UNIT RATE* UNIT

05054 Transverse Tensile 134.98$                 each

05055 Transverse Side Bend 89.99$                    each

05056 Transverse Root and Face Bend 89.99$                    each

05057 Macroetch 89.99$                    each

05053 0.505" Tensile Specimen 140.61$                 each

05050 Charpy V‐Notch Specimen

C2030,C2029,C2030 Preparation of WPS, PQR, or Welder Certificate 140.61$                 each

NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING UNIT RATE UNIT

Radiography

C2045 Radiographic Testing‐Weld Procedure Qualification (physical testing not included) 618.68$                 each

10014 Consultation 146.23$                 hour

10014 One‐Person Crew 146.23$                 hour

10010 Film 22.50$                    each

10006 Magnetic Particle Level III (ASNT) 146.23$                 hour

10005 Magnetic Particle Level II (ASNT) 121.49$                 hour

05600 Ultrasonic Level III (ASNT) 146.23$                 hour

05500 Ultrasonic Level II (ASNT) 121.49$                 hour

10001 Dye Penetrant Level III (ASNT) 146.23$                 hour

10000 Dye Penetrant Level II (ASNT) 121.49$                 hour

ROOFING UNIT RATE* UNIT

07010 Ply Count and Asphalt by Difference, ASTM D 2829 168.73$                 each

07011 Weight Analysis, ASTM D 2829 89.99$                    each

FIREPROOFING UNIT RATE* UNIT

07051 Density of Sprayed on Fireproofing, ASTM E 605/UBC 43‐8 84.36$                    each

07050 Cohesion/Adhesion, ASTM E 736 84.36$                    each

FIRE/LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS UNIT RATE* UNIT

23013 Fire/Life Safety Systems Inspection 121.49$                 hour

23014 Mechanical Engineer 275.59$                 hour

23015 Staff Engineer 202.48$                 hour

23016 Final Affidavit (Request 6 Working Days Advance Notice) Quotation on Request

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC UNIT RATE* UNIT

07413 Tensile Strength by Grab Method 416.20$                 each

07411 Puncture Resistance, Index, ASTM D 4833 285.72$                 each

07414 Trapezoidal Tear 316.09$                 each

07412 Mass Per Unit Area, ASTM D 3776 211.47$                 each

07419 Simulated Asphalt Retention, ASTM D 4830 520.81$                 each

07011 Unit Weight Analysis, ASTM S 2329 89.99$                    each

07010 Ply Count and Void Analysis, ASTM D 2329 168.73$                 each

CEMENT UNIT RATE* UNIT

03032 Storage of Grab Sample, 60 days 24.75$                    each

03004 Cement Content of Hardened Concrete, ASTM C 1084 2,767.17$              each

GFRC PANEL TEST UNIT RATE* UNIT

03202 Flexural Testing, per P.C.I Recommended Practice 79.87$                    each

03203 Pullout Testing of Anchors, per P.C.I. Recommended Practice 130.48$                 each

23003 Fiberwrap Testing (ASTM D3039) 686.17$                 set

Quotation on Request

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0



4/1/2022 ‐ 

12/31/2022

PUBLISHED FEE SCHEDULE

San Mateo County

SPECIALTY GEOTECHNICAL TESTING UNIT RATE UNIT

02076 Sieve Analysis, Minus #200 by Wash ASTM D1140 89.99$                    each

02047 Consolidation (ASTM D2435, D4546) 202.48$                 each

02049 Time‐Consolidation (ASTM D2435) 89.99$                    each

02051 Collapse/Swell (ASTM D4546) 106.86$                 each

02083 Unconfined Compressive Strength (ASTM D2166) 123.74$                 each

02029 Direct Shear (3 pt.) 1,124.86$              each

02006 California Bearing Ratio, 1 pt. (ASTM D1883) 281.22$                 each

14906 California Bearing Ratio, 3 pt. (ASTM D1883) 674.92$                 each

02002 Water Soluble Sulfate 62.99$                    each

02022 pH (ASTM D4972) 84.36$                    each

02069 Lab Resistivity 104.61$                 each

MISCELLANEOUS GEOTECHNICAL CHARGES UNIT RATE UNIT

Vehicle Charges (Over 40‐Mile Radius)

Truck, 2‐Wheel Drive 0.50$                      mile

Truck, 4‐Wheel Drive 0.60$                      mile

All Other Direct Project Expenses (such as contract drilling and backhoe services, Cost + 15%

special equipment rental, commercial travel, protective clothing, shipping, etc.)

G3602 Clerical Services 87.74$                    hour

MISCELLANEOUS TESTS & INSPECTIONS UNIT RATE UNIT

19001 Calibration of Hydraulic Rams 281.22$                 each

23010/2404/22003 Universal Testing Machine with Technician 309.34$                 hour

23010/2404/22003 Instron Testing Machine with Technician 309.34$                 hour

03103/03102 Windsor Test Probes

05058 Weld Procedure Review 281.22$                 each

21004 Expert Witness 3,374.59$              day

BASIS OF CHARGES UNIT RATE UNIT

Work Over 8 Hours Per Day

Work Over 12 Hours, Monday through Friday

Work on Saturdays

Work Over 8 Hours on Saturday

Work on Sundays/Holidays

Swing or Graveyard Shift Premium 12.50$                    hour

Work from 0 to 2 Hours

Work from 2 to 4 Hours

Work from 4 to 6 Hours

Work from 6 to 8 Hours

Show‐Up Time

21022 Sample Pick‐Up 45.21$                    trip

21061 Premium Sample Pick‐Up (after 4 PM, before 5 AM, Weekends and Holidays) 2 x Sample Pick‐Up Rate

Laboratory Testing ‐ Rush Fee Add 50% to Testing Cost

Technician with Nuclear Gauge

21006 Final Affidavit per each Applicable Permit (Request 6 working days in advance) 400.00$                 each

DSA Interim Verified Reports 150.00$                 each

Extra Copies (Over 4 per Issue Date) of Inspection Reports and Final Affidavit 20.00$                    each

Reports on CD 150.00$                 each

21038 Project Engineering and Management

Credit Card Payment of Fees

Reimbursables Cost + 15%

QA/QC Plan Written Procedures

4‐Hour Minimum Billing

7% of Fees

2.5% Premium

Quotation on Request

$85.00 Portal‐to‐Portal Charge

Quotation on Request

The proposed unit rates will be in effect through 12/31/2022.  Thereafter, the unit rates are subject to an annual increase of four (3%) 

per year to mitigate the annual operating cost increases.

Time and One‐Half

Double Time

Time and One‐Half

Double Time

Double Time

2‐Hour Minimum Billing

8‐Hour Minimum Billing

2‐Hour Minimum Billing

6‐Hour Minimum Billing

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB88601B-1DA8-400B-8936-61FE9D9664C0


	PDU-OCA-CEL-R075496E-PIS-EXECUTED-20171017.pdf
	PDU-CEL-AMD-01-R075496-EXECUTED.pdf
	PDU-CEL-PIS-AMD02-R075496E-EXECUTED-20200929a.pdf
	PDU-CEL-PIS-AMD02-R075496E-EXECUTED-20200929a.pdf
	PC015-CEL-Amd02-WAIVER-R075496E-20210308

	CEL-AMD 003-R075496E-20220502.pdf



